financial data presented below also include certain unaudited other data. The
summary financial data should be read in conjunction with "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and
the Financial Statements of the Company and the Predecessor and related Notes
thereto appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus.

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   6

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   THE PREDECESSOR(1)   THE COMPANY(1)
   --------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA,
   PRO FORMA,   AS ADJUSTED
   YEAR   JAN. 1,   AUGUST 29,   YEAR   AS ADJUSTED   SIX MONTHS
   ENDED   1996 TO   1996 TO   ENDED   YEAR ENDED   SIX MONTHS   ENDED
   DEC. 31,  AUGUST 28,   DEC. 31,   DEC. 31, DEC. 31,(2) ENDED JUNE 30,   JUNE 30,(2)
   --------  ----------  ----------  -------- ----------- ----------------  ---------------
   1995   1996   1996   1997   1997   1997   1998   1997   1998
   --------  ----------  ----------  -------- ----------- -------  -------  ------- -------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
STATEMENT OF
 OPERATIONS
 DATA:

Net sales.....  $ 19,635  $   18,071  $   5,708  $ 34,137 $   34,137 $19,446  $29,327  $19,446 $29,327
Gross profit....   9,366   8,883   2,227   17,363   17,363   9,933   16,042   9,933  16,042
Income (loss)
 from
 operations.....   2,423   3,375   (331)   8,371   8,371   4,859   9,370   4,859   9,370
Interest
 expense, net...   -   -   934   2,777   -   1,471   1,257   -   11
   --------  ----------  ----------  -------- ----------- -------  -------  ------- -------
Income (loss)
 before income
 tax expense....  $  2,423  $   3,375  $   (1,265) $  5,594   8,371 $ 3,388  $ 8,113   4,859   9,359
   ========  ==========  ==========  ======== =========== =======  =======  ======= =======
Pro forma income
 tax
 expense
 (3)(4)(5)
 (unaudited)....   3,348   1,944   3,744

[…]

its members of $1.6 million in each of 1997 and the six months ended June 30,
1998 to satisfy their allocated portion of the Company's taxable income. As
part of the Reorganization, the Company will make the LLC Distribution of
approximately $6.9 million to certain of its members. The amount of the LLC
Distribution is subject to adjustment based on the Company's actual income
from July 1, 1998 through the date of the LLC Distribution. See "Certain
Transactions--Reorganization."

   16

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth, as of June 30, 1998, (i) the actual
capitalization of the Company, (ii) the pro forma capitalization of the
Company after giving effect to the LLC Distribution and (iii) the pro forma
capitalization of the Company after giving effect to the Reorganization and as
adjusted for the Offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as
described under "Use of Proceeds." This table should be read in conjunction
with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations" and the Financial Statements and related Notes thereto
appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1998
   -----------------------------
   PRO FORMA,
   ACTUAL  PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED
   ------- --------- -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE
   AND UNIT DATA)

Long-term debt (including
 current portion):
 Senior Notes..... $21,250  $21,250   $   --
 Subordinated Notes.....   5,000   5,000   --
 Mortgage.....   3,780   3,780   3,780
   -------  -------   ------
  Total long-term debt.....  30,030   30,030   3,780
Deferred income taxes.....   --   --
Members' equity:
 Preferred units, 1,000
  units
  authorized, issued and
  outstanding.....   3,000   3,000   --
 Junior units, 4,000 units
  authorized, issued and
  outstanding.....   2,350   2,350   --
 Undistributed income.....   8,451   951   --
   -------  -------   ------
Total members' equity.....  13,801   6,301   --
Stockholders' equity:
 Common Stock, $0.01 par
  value,
   shares authorized;
   shares issued and
  outstanding.....   --   --
 Preferred Stock, $0.01 par
  value,
   shares authorized; 0
  shares issued and
  outstanding.....   --   --
 Additional capital.....   --   --
 Retained earnings.....   --   --
  Total stockholders'
   equity..... 
   -------  -------   ------
   Total capitalization.... $43,831  $36,331   $
   =======  =======   ======

[…]

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis
for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in
all material respects, the financial position of Trex Company, LLC at June 30,
1998, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the six months
then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Vienna, Virginia,
August 31, 1998 (except Notes 11 and 12, as to
  which the date is   )

- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The foregoing report is in the form that will be signed upon the completion of
the restatement of the capital accounts for the recapitalization as described
in Note 12 to the financial statements.

   Ernst & Young LLP

   F-5

   TREX COMPANY, LLC

   BALANCE SHEETS

   PRO FORMA
   JUNE 30,   JUNE 30, 1998
   1997   1998   (SEE NOTE 11)
   -----------  -----------  -------------

ASSETS   (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 2,284,000  $11,809,000   $ 4,309,000
 Trade accounts receivable.....   1,972,000   1,708,000   1,708,000
 Inventories.....   2,834,000   1,069,000   1,069,000
 Prepaid expenses and other assets....   80,000   118,000   118,000
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Total current assets.....   7,170,000   14,704,000   7,204,000
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Property, plant and equipment:
 Property, plant and equipment, at
 cost.....   19,982,000   26,181,000   26,181,000
 Accumulated depreciation and
 amortization.....   (1,719,000)  (3,391,000)   (3,391,000)
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Net property, plant and equipment.....   18,263,000   22,790,000   22,790,000
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Intangible assets, net of amortization
 of $695,000 and $1,529,000,
 respectively.....   10,549,000   9,715,000   9,715,000
Deferred financing charges.....   308,000   258,000   258,000
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Total Assets.....  $36,290,000  $47,467,000   $39,967,000
   ===========  ===========   ===========
LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Trade accounts payable.....  $ 1,715,000  $ 1,402,000   $ 1,402,000
 Accrued expenses.....   612,000   1,046,000   1,046,000
 Other current liabilities.....   1,192,000   1,188,000   1,188,000
 Current portion of long-term debt....   142,000   142,000
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Total current liabilities.....   3,519,000   3,778,000   3,778,000
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Long term debt.....   26,250,000   29,888,000   29,888,000
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Total liabilities.....   29,769,000   33,666,000   33,666,000
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Members' equity:
 Preferred units, 1,000 units
  authorized, issued and outstanding..   3,000,000   3,000,000   3,000,000
 Junior units, 4,000 units authorized,
  issued and outstanding .....   2,350,000   2,350,000   2,350,000
 Undistributed income.....   1,171,000   8,451,000   951,000
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Total members' equity.....   6,521,000   13,801,000   6,301,000
   -----------  -----------   -----------
Total Liabilities and Members'
 Equity.....  $36,290,000  $47,467,000   $39,967,000
   ===========  ===========   ===========

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

   F- 6

   TREX COMPANY, LLC

   STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE
   30,
   1997   1998
   ----------- -----------

   (UNAUDITED)
Net sales..... $19,446,000 $29,327,000
Cost of sales.....   9,513,000  13,285,000
   ----------- -----------
Gross profit.....   9,933,000  16,042,000
Selling, general, and administrative expenses.....   5,074,000   6,672,000
   ----------- -----------
Income from operations.....   4,859,000   9,370,000
Interest expense, net.....   1,471,000   1,257,000
   ----------- -----------
Net income..... $ 3,388,000 $ 8,113,000
   =========== ===========
Pro Forma Data (Unaudited See Note 11):
   $ 8,113,000
 Historical net income.....   -----------

 Pro forma income taxes.....   3,245,000
   -----------
 Pro forma net income.....   $ 4,868,000
   ===========